CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JULY 18, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 18t day of
July, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck with Everett
Bieri participating via phone. Staff present: Lisa Rickertsen and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda, which
includes the invoices, Class C Beer Permits for Pilot Travel Center #043 and #268, and the June
2022 financial reports. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes from July 5, 2022. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded 1o approve the
minutes from July 5, 2022. Motion carried with Puck abstaining due to absence from the meeting.

Bryan Newell — Easement at 107 E. Walcott Road. Bryan Newell requested the City reverse an
easement on his property, which was obtained by the City last October. The water main is located 10’
from his property line which is further from his property than originally believed. Koberg moved and
Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2022-33, Withdrawal of Acceptance of Dedication of
Easement. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Mengler, Puck, Bieri, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

William Belz — Request for a Portion of Rowe Lane Right-of-Way {ROW). William Belz requested
a portion of the unimproved Rowe Lane ROW adjacent to his property on W. Lincoln Street. Mengler
guestioned what has changed since the same request was denied in 2015. Stagg responded he
marked the utilities (storm sewer and sanitary sewer) and met with Belz and that it seems to be a
reasonable request, pending a survey. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Puck seconded to
have Belz obtain a survey/plat (indicating property lines and utilities) and present to Council for
consideration and that Belz would be responsible for his survey and all fees incurred by the City
regarding this request. Motion carried.

Walcott Coliseum.

¢ Street Closure on July 30, 2022 and Adding Outdoor Service Area to Class C Liquor
License for July 29 — 31, 2022. Rickertsen reported the required sketch and certificate of
liability have not been received. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Koberg seconded
to approve closing a portion of E. Bryant Street, between the Coliseum’s property lines, on July
30th, from 4:00 p.m. — 11:00 p.m., pending the City obtains a certificate of insurance, listing the
City as an additional insured. Motion carried. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve
the addition of an outdoor service area to the Coliseum’s Class C liquor license from July 29 —
July 31, 2022, pending a detailed sketch is submitted to the City with the cutdoor service area
not to exceed the Coliseum’s property line, from west to east along E. Bryant Street. Motion
carried.

» Renewal of Class C Liquor License & Sunday License (08/05/22 — 08/04/23) for the
Walcott Coliseum. No action could be taken since the license is still pending their insurance
approval. This will be listed on the August 1% agenda

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented an update on the E. Lincoln Street project and
expressed his concerns regarding a volunteer disconnecting a security light at Victory Park. He
reported this volunteer approached him the week of Walcott Day and asked if the light could be shut




off for Walcott Day and Stagg responded it could not since the light is not on a separate switch and is
connected to the street lights. The volunteer, without further inquiries, subsequently used a lift to
disconnect the light. Discussion ensued regarding liability exposure to the City and the Walcott Day
Committee due to the volunteer’s action. Koberg stated he would speak to the volunteer. Mayor
Kostichek questioned the status of the sidewalk repairs along W. Otis Street. Stagg responded that
the City Engineer has a contractor but he does not have a definite repair date yet although he thinks it
will happen within the next month. Koberg reported some of the picnic tables sit low and discussion
followed regarding obtaining ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) specifications for the construction
or purchase of future tables. Koberg and Mengler stated the parks looked good for Walcott Day and
complimented the Public Works Department.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek expressed thanks to the Public Works Department, Walcott Day
Committee, volunteers, and residents who showed pride in our community and helped make it a
successful weekend.

Council Member Comments. Council member comments included Mengler stating she appreciates
the volunteers during Walcott Day and for residents cleaning and opening up their property.

Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:47 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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BADGER METER CO

BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.
BT GROCERY

CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR
HAWKINS INC

HYVEE

A ASSN., OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IDNR

IOWA 83 GROUP

LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC,
MANATT'S INC

MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES LLC
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC,
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERV/
PLATINUM SMART

RAIN DROP PRODUCTS, LLC
REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RICOH USA, INC

ROSS MEDRICAL SUPPLY CO, IN
STAGG, PAUL

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
U5, CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.
VOGEL TRAFFIC SERVICES
WELLMARK

WHITE MULE COMPANY
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

NEEDHAM EXCAVATING

CBI BANK & TRUST

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

SPLASH PAD RESERVE
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

18-Jul-22

METER BACKHAUL FEES 162.68
QRTLY MEMBERSHIP DUES 275.50
ALLOWANCES 25.03
FUEL 2,480.54
WATER CHEMICALS 476,76
FIRE DEPT FOOD 180.47
QRTLY SAFETY TRAINING 609.33
ANNUAL WATER SUPPLY FEE 170.83
FUEL 166.41
SERVICES - MAIN ST LIGHTS & WESCOTT PARK 703.94
CRACKSEAL TENNIS COURT 3,400.00
PARTS 132.91
SERVICES 74.51
AIR HOSE 62.58
WELCOME PARK LANDSCAPE MAINT 430.00
PEST CONTROL 85.00
CLEANING SERVICES 120.00
UNIFORMS 151.65
IT & NETWORK MONITORING 739.00
BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVICE 200.00
PARTS 42.64
REFUSE SERVICES 6,990.83
MEDICAL REIMB 534.05
QRTLY COPIES 99.64
OXYGEN CYLINDER RENTAL 213.18
SUPPLIES & MEDICAL REIMB 2,929.48
LAB TRAINING CONFERENCE & TESTINGS 1,211.00
SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES 3,446.46
CELL SERVICES 233.38
SERVICES 160.08
QRTLY WEBSITE HOSTING 200.00
PAVEMENT MARKING 1,701.63
PREIMUMS 16,712.81
STENCILS FOR PAVEMENT MARKING 587.44
45,709.76

PAYROLL 07/08/2022 28,940.81
PYMT #1 - E. LINCOLN ST PROJECT 193,596.23
MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEE 22.00
268,268.80

47,635.17

71.63

193,596.23

9,424.39

10,550.55

6,990.83

268,268.80




JUNE REVENUE

GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION

FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LEOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

42,226.14
565.72
2,860.00
122.92

27.99

45.29

47.94

10.11
2,858.11
122.59
27,198.00
1,676.93
24,804.88
1.73
1,716,353.28
35,820.14
44.33
350.00
48,285.36
3.57
7,577.49
1,911,002.52




